

EXHIBIT A

Wendy J. Olson, ISB #7634
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702-7705
Telephone: 208.389.9000
Facsimile: 208.389.9040
wendy.olson@stoel.com

Jacob M. Roth (DC #995090, *pro hac vice* pending)
Charlotte H. Taylor (DC #1024658, *pro hac vice* pending)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Telephone: 202.879.3939
Facsimile: 202.626.1700
ctaylor@jonesday.com
yroth@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice (MI # P80460, *pro hac vice* pending)
JONES DAY
150 West Jefferson
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226-4438
Telephone: 313.733.3939
Facsimile: 313.230.7997
arice@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The American Hospital Association and
The Association of American Medical Colleges

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW

Hon. B. Lynn Winmill

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND THE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. BY CRIMINALIZING MEDICAL JUDGMENTS, THE IDAHO STATUTE WILL CHILL THE PROVISION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE.....	4
A. Criminal Statutes Impose Chilling Effects That Can Overdeter Lawful and Beneficial Conduct, Especially in Emergency Contexts.....	7
B. The Idaho Statute Threatens To Overdeter Medically-Necessary Emergency Care That Federal Law Actively Requires	9
II. EMTALA PROVIDES HOSPITALS THE CLARITY THEY NEED TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY CARE	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED
STATES’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	8
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	8
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	8, 11
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012) (per curiam).....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	7
<i>Vickers v. Nash Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	7

STATUTES

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	1, 3, 5, 12
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 54-1805.....	6
Idaho Code § 54-1805A.....	6
Idaho Code § 54-1806.....	6
Idaho Code § 54-1814.....	6

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Idaho Code § 54-1815.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pam Belluck, <i>They Had Miscarriages, and New Abortion Laws Obstructed Treatment</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (July 17, 2022).....	10
Brandice Canes-Wrone & Michael C. Dorf, <i>Measuring the Chilling Effect</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1095 (2015).....	9
David S. Cohen, et al., <i>The New Abortion Battleground</i> , 123 COLUMBIA L. REV. (forthcoming 2023).....	6
131 CONG. REC. E5520 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 1985) (statement of Rep. Stark).....	12
Lisa H. Harris, <i>Navigating Loss of Abortion Services—A Large Academic Medical Center Prepares for the Overturn of Roe v. Wade</i> , 386 NEW ENGLAND J. MED. 2061 (2022)	10
George Kovacs, MD, MHPE and Pat Croskerry, MD, PhD, <i>Clinical Decision Making: An Emergency Medicine Perspective</i> , ACADEMIC EMERGENCY MEDICINE (Sep. 1999)	10
Katie Shepherd & Frances Stead Sellers, <i>Abortion bans complicate access to drugs for cancer, arthritis, even ulcers</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 8, 2022).....	10
David M. Studdert, et al., <i>Defensive Medicine Among High-Risk Specialist Physicians in a Volatile Malpractice Environment</i> , JAMA (2005).....	9
